
QUESTION AND ANSWERS FROM STMA ANNUAL MEETING  

NOVEMBER 7, 2020 

 

QUESTIONS SUBMITTED PRE-MEETING VIA WEBSITE 

 

1.  David Gillespie      Gillespie833@Gmail.com 

Can you provide an update on the "storm water issues", follow up on the engineering company that 

surveyed Sea Trail, their recommendations and the obligations by the declarant to make needed 

repairs and upgrades. 

STMA has signed a consulting agreement with Spangler Environmental Inc.  They will be 

assessing all storm water issues in permitted areas. The declarant is responsible for 

maintaining and complying with their stormwater permits. Stormwater permits govern 

the “quality” of water. Many “repairs and upgrades” as well as “flooding” and “ponding” 

are not part of the declarant’s stormwater permits or under state jurisdiction as they deal 

with water quality. However, the board/declarant will be working together in conjunction 

with the town of sunset beach and our consultants with the transfer of the permits and to 

repair/upgrade stormwater infrastructure where needed. The parties are and will continue 

to work together 

2.  Robin Ilardi    robinlyn@gmail.com 

Please detail the operating expenses in the 2021 budget. 

How much is in reserve?      Posted on the website. 

3. Susanna Partrick   smpartrick@aol.com        

What additional amenities is the Board considering? A picnic pavilion might be a nice alternative to 

the poolside grills, especially if pool access will be restricted in the future. There should be no grilling 

at condos, but unfortunately there was no alternative this past year. 

The Board will be discussing many additional greenspace amenities etc.  The homeowners 

will be advised once decisions have been made. 

4.   Anthony Piazza   mustangtony57@gmail.com 

As a retired crime scene/ accident investigator for the suffolk county pd in new York,  I have found 

that driving on clubhouse road at night and in the rain difficult because of the lack of adequate light, 

and roadway reflectors. For the safety of sea trail residents i am requesting that the board consider 

making improvements in this area. 

This is the Town of Sunset Beach’s responsibility.  Residents can voice their concerns to the 

Town. 

5.   Anita Clark     anitaclarkpainting@gmail.com 

      You do a fabulous job. Thank You 
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6.  Jim Tennant    jtenbet@aol.com       

Will the Home owner have the same number of board member as the declarant? If not why not? 

There are 4 Homeowner board members and 3 Riptide employee board members. 

 

7.   Tim Grudee     grudeet@yahoo.com 

I would like to know what Riptide is planning for Eastwood Bluffs parcel? Will the parcel contain 

single family homes or multi-family dwellings? 

Jack stated that the infrastructure is there and Sunrise will finish the plans as approved.  

Plans are to build 20 buildings with 4 townhome units in each building similar to the 2 

buildings in place.  Amenities will include pool, pool house and playground. Work for this will 

commence first quarter of next year. 

 

8.   Thomas Baldwin     bsbald@hotmail.com 

What can be done for the owner of the golf courses to take better control of the grounds and 
buildings at their clubhouses. This summer I saw lots of weeds growing in the gardens at the old 
clubhouse. Property owners are held accountable to maintain their properties why is Mr. Pan not? 

Thank you for all you do for our community. 

This is not an STMA issue but Robert Hill, the Declarant, continues to have discussions with 
Chinaway (golf course owner) on the importance of insuring that all properties in Sea Trail 
are well-maintained  to insure the beauty of the community. 

 

9.   Dan Riley     dan.riley.nc@gmail.com 

When will gas grills at Pink Palace & MAC be available? 

The pools are closed for the season.  The topic of picnic/grill areas outside of the pools will 

be turned over to the Long- Range Planning committee. 

 

10.   Joan Lester       joanlester2@gmail.com  

I would like the Board to consider placing benches alongside the roadways within Sea Trail. I enjoy 
riding a bicycle there and would love to be able to stop and take a break periodically at a bench. 

I ride my bicycle when I visit Hilton Head, which has numerous benches sprinkled about the island. It 
would be nice to have benches at Sea Trail also, and it wouldn't be expensive. 

STMA Board and  Long- Range Planning Committee will be discussing these ideas in 
considering green space amenities.  Riptide is also in conversations with the town for these 
exact necessities on common ground properties along with other green space ideas. We 
hope to see some progress on items like this that can be proposed to the board by the first 
quarter of next year. 
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11.   Linda Townsend     fatdogs@hotmail.com         

I'm becoming very concerned re the possible drastic increase in population growth here in Sea Trail. 
This has the potential to affect every aspect of our wonderful life here, from increasing traffic, 
crowding at the beach and in the parking lot there, to basically everything. 

Sea Trail will be growing and we look forward to the opportunities that this brings to our 
community.  The Town of Sunset Beach is looking at ways to manage this expected growth in 
our area.  

 

12.  Betty Terrell       baterrell278@gmail.com  

1. Is there any way to buy land or do something to increase Sea Trail parking at the beach? 

    NO.   

 
2. Grilling is to be done forty feet from the condo which puts you in the pine needles. Would it not 
make more sense to be 38-39 feet away but on the asphalt?  This needs to be discussed with the 
Condo Homeowners Association 

 
3. Please reiterate to owners who rent their condos to please tell their renters to clean up after their 
dogs and not to throw trash out the back door..i.e. especially one beside of me. (Only some renters!) 
I have “cleaned” up several times this year. 

This is also an issue for the Condo Homeowners Association. 

 

13.   Peter Laptewicz    plaptewicz@gmail.com 

Due to the continued growth within Sea Trail we have experienced and increase in our inability to 
find parking within the Sea Trail Lot during peak times. Has there been any consideration in 
reviewing the potential of purchasing an additional vacant property on the island to increase the 
available spots? 

No.  We feel that purchasing land on the island is cost prohibitive.  We are very lucky to have 
our own private parking lot which other communities do not have. 

 

14.  Jim Snyder  jsnyder@rsmowery.com  

Thank you for streaming the annual meeting. Would you consider streaming all board meetings to 
allow remote attendance for out of town owners? 

We will continue to explore ways to live stream or video future meetings. 

 

15.     Richard Dysinger    richdys@me.com    

How do we petition local authorities to prevent further clear cut and burns in neighboring areas?  

Talk to Lisa Anglin at the Town of Sunset Beach. 
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16.      Jeff Doss  jdoss@pgbc.com 

Moving forward, will members of my family who are staying at our unit be able to use the pool 
facilities without me being present with a photo ID? I would like for my adult son and daughter to be 
able to use the pool facilities even if me or my wife are not there with them. Limiting use to owners 
with photo ID is not what we agreed upon when purchasing our unit and not what we agreed upon 
when paying our HOA dues. Thank you! R. Jeff and Marsha Doss. 214 Kings Trail Unit 23D 

Everything depends on Covid 19.  That policy will be in effect until the threat of the virus is 
gone.  There is and will continue to be the policy of filling out the Permission to Use the 
Property Owners Access Card form on the website before guests will be allowed into the pool 
without a property owner. 

17.  Brian Sullivan     bosully5687@gmail.com          

Future of the golf courses 

That would be a question for Chinaway (golf course ownership). We do not know of any 
changes with the golfcourses. 

18.   Leslie Pontz   leslielang1@yahoo.com 

See email submitted to Mr. Phillabaum again today re removal of part or all of tree fallen due to 

storm damage. I was fined for removing a hollow, completely dead tree already and do NOT want to 

suffer the same fate if something falls on my roof and nobody is around to officially authorize me to 

take care of the damage. I've been waiting nearly a year to hear from someone about several related 

ASC questions. No response from the board or the ASC. In almost a year.  

You do not need permission to remove a tree that is damaged due to a storm.  We are asking 

ARC and Rules Committee to clarify this process. 

19.  Susan Preston    susanmpreston@yahoo.com 

 Hello! There is a dead tree behind my unit at 4C Club Villas that I requested back in June be 

removed. I was told there were plans to do so but as of two weeks the tree was still there and 

losing its branches. Can you advise? Thanks! 

This request has been forwarded on to ARC and Rules Committee Chairs. 

20.   Stephen Miller   captainsteveoib@gmail.com 

I would like to request that after the annual meeting that a copy of the minutes and a copy of the 

approved budget are distributed electronically to all members. Second choice would be a link 

sent to all members that they can click on to view the same. 

Minutes of the meeting will be posted and video of the Annual Meeting is posted on the 

website. 

21.   Ken Currie    lvdiagnostics@verizon.net           

Changes due to Riptide Ownership.You will be seeing lots of positive changes in Sea Trail 

due to the new Sunrise ownership!  
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Q&A FROM RESIDENTS ATTENDING MEETING (excerpted from Meeting 
Minutes) 

 

Mr. Rothermel opened the floor to financial questions: 

• Katherine Stevenson- 501 Osprey Ridge: 
With Riptide owning the vacant land and developing will the infrastructure 
expense be on the Declarant and not the owners:  answer was yes 
Also, do we, the owners, have a say so on how big Sea Trail gets?  Jack 
said the town sets the regulations.  If the developer has land he can 
develop. 

• Ken Dunbar- 649 Oyster Bay Drive 
Why should we wait for a new building?  Let us get it now even if we must 
borrow money.  Interest rates are low.   John answered I agree 

• Gail Treglia- 601 Oyster Pointe  
inquired about the sound panels being installed in the Pink Palace to 
improve the acoustics.  Mr. Rothermel stated this is included in the budget 
for 2021.  She also asked if the association would do a survey to see what 
owners want for a new building.  Mr. Rothermel passed this idea to Greg 
Barratt, Chair of the Long Range Planning Committee.  Mr. Barratt 
explained that the committee is looking into upgrading and has 
spoken with Robert Hill on other issues. He expressed how great it 
was to be working with someone whose ideas are along the same line 
as the master associations.  A survey is possible. 

• Ken Currie- 232 Sea Trail Drive, Storm Water Fund, can we get insurance 
on the stormwater to cover any problems. He also asked, about the $40,000 
for accounting services,if there is a detriment to go with the companies.  Are 
the owners happy? We are currently reviewing CAMS processes and 
references.  John replied good Question on Stormwater Insurance.   

 

Members Comments and Questions: 

• Susanna Partrick-721 Bermuda Walk 
What type of amenity?  Will there be any outdoor space, green space, like 
a picnic area, pavilion, dog park?  Even space for exercising just in case we 
face another pandemic like we are now facing.  Board will take this into 
consideration.  
   

• Betty Terrell- River Creek II  #1301 
With no more parking at the beach, is there any solution?  Jack stated that 
they are in conversation with Parker Smith, owner of the VAC about a 
possible shuttle. 
 
 
 



• Bob Forrester-110 Crooked Gulley 
Town is dealing with parking.  There will be a live stream on November 11th. 
Sunset Beach is concerned about development.  Town is going under a 
tremendous change.  Could be as many as 6000 units in Sunset Beach and 
Sea Trail is part of that total.  Town planning is changing 
ARC, Architectural Review Committee, of the association, adopts 
guidelines development guidelines.  There have been no changes since 
2006 or Sea Horse.  ARC did a review for Byrd Watch in 2020 which 
included the houses set- backs that did not comply.  
Currently, as far as construction, the Declarant does not have to comply.  
ARC does have a revised version of the guidelines that have not been acted 
upon. 
In reference to the Convention Center.  I pushed with the old Declarant to 
get the plans or something to see what could be done to utilize the facility.  
There was no assistance from the old Declarant. 
I believe there will be a positive,  cooperation with the new Declarant. 
 

• Tim Ehrsam-932 Oyster Pointe Dr. 
Thanks the board or whomever for cutting around the ponds.  He asked 
about the pond spraying.  Robert Hill mentioned that he has been in 
contact with Chinaway to come to some agreement to make sure the 
spraying is done. 
Tim asked Mr. Hill, what do you see as your role on the Board? 
Robert Hill responded that he shares the same vision with the current 
board. And reminded that the board is controlled by homeowners. He 
appreciated the idea of green space, open spaces in the community.  
He did not want to speak prematurely on items on the table, but good 
things are going to happen.  He plans for a monthly newsletter to be 
available and acknowledged that Mr. Forrester’s comments are 
accurate. Riptide agrees with the accuracy of Mr. Foresters comments 
as it pertains to positive cooperation with the new declarant and that 
the declarant is exempt from the ASC and the declaration as it pertains 
to its undeveloped property. The ASC committee will be looking at 
adopting new development guidelines in the near future. 

• Beverly Dague-520 Planters Ridge 
The lot with the rocks near the fence on Georgetown Road.  This lot will 
never be built upon.  Someone attempted to fix it years ago.  When there is 
a large rain, this area floods, dirt and litter accumulate. I try to get some of 
the debris out but cannot get all of it.  Jack spoke up and said once 
Spangler is hired, we will address this problem 

• Richard Dysinger-#87 Sugar Sands 
First question was about all the burning that has been in the area.  Jack 
spoke up and said you need to go to the town.  Seconded question or 
comment was about the lot in Sugar Sands that was the “Park”.  It belongs 
to the Declarant now. Third question, will Riptide contribute to future 



development?  Roz answered and said yes.  We are positive they will 
bring their expertise to the table and work with us. 

• Sharon Carlisle-Sugar Mill  
Wrote that CAMS is the management company they use. They are satisfied 
with them 

• Owner from Champions wrote that the Champions area are not following 
the CDC guidelines.  Jack suggested they present this problem to their 
management company. 

• Owner asked if Spangler will be working on the Sea Horse Estate problem. 
Jack stated they will be working on that area 

• Patti Warren-204 Baroney Place 
Asked about the bird watching areas.  Natural areas.  Robert Hill said 
he will try to maintain and not clear cut.  Also mentioned that the Sea 
Horses on the entrance wall was painted blue.  Robert Hill mentioned 
that they were using a better quality of paint, so they had to tape up 
the Sea Horses. Signs are all complete. 

• Owners asked if the master association could ask the VAC to maintain their 
amenities as we are used to in our amenities.  Like pool and cleanliness. 
Jack said that was on the list to speak with Parker Smith.  They have 
the indoor pool.  There are no plans right now for the master 
association to have an indoor pool. 
 
Jack thanked the Sea and Sand band for providing the 
microphones/equipment.  Jack asked if there were any more 
questions? 
 

• Steve Teitelbaum-106 Discover Lake 
Asked Mr. Hill how many houses he has built this year in Sea Trail.  Mr. Hill 
said about 80-100. We build about 80-100 a year all together but we 
anticipate moving forward you could see between 80-100 a year in Sea 
Trail. This number could increase or decrease depending on market 
conditions. Mr. Teitelbaum asked when can we anticipate your starting 
another project?  Mr. Hill stated that right now all they have planned and 
approved is Byrd Watch with 49 lots. It will take approximately 5 to 7 
years to build out all of our properties in Sea Trail. The townhomes on 
Eastwood Bluff at Sea Trail will start sometime the first quarter of next 
year.   Mr. Teitelbaum asked where Byrd Watch will be.  Mr. Hill explained 
but then someone stated that the map is on the website. 

• Connie Stout-328 Heather Drive 
Concerned about the ponds, mosquitos.  Jack mentioned to contact the 
town because they oversee spraying mosquitoes.  Mr. Stout said that 
the town does not go around the ponds where most of the mosquitoes 
lay.  Jack said this will be something to think about. 

• Theresa Rossiter-1297 Cotton Mill 



Eastwood Bluff: excited about another pool. Can owners use it?   Robert 
Hill stated they were updating permits now.  May go with the original 
plans. 

• Linda Townsend-#43 Rice Mill Circle 
Directed to Riptide, could you give us a rundown on what is planned?  Mr. 
Hill stated that the monthly newsletter will keep the owners informed. 
But for now, Tract 1, multifamily 3-4 building condos, with own pool 
and clubhouse, Tract 7 and 6 are single family. As of right now which 
is subject to change Tract 1 is scheduled for Multifamily Development. 
The Townhomes at Eastwood Bluff which is a 80 unit townhouse 
project for sometime first quarter of 2021. Tracts 4 and 5 are Byrd 
Watch which is 49 single family home lots which will also be first 
quarter of 2021. Tract 7 is slated for single family homes as of now. 
Tract 12 is slated for multifamily as of now. Tract 6 is slated for single 
family homes as of now. This is all subject to change until we submit 
individual projects to the town of Sunset Beach.  

• Mike Rogers-271 Sea Trail Drive 
Pond maintenance,  Calabash Creek runs through the property.  I guess 
ponds drain into that.  Who owns the ponds?  Mr. Hill stated that he is in 
the process of getting a new map of Sea Trail showing all the ponds. 
Once he does, Chinaway has agreed to maintain their ponds and 
aerate them as needed. Ponds are a mess especially since the 
fountains have been turned off.  Mr. Hill assured that he will maintain 
the property that is his. 

• Ken Currie-232 Sea Trail Drive 
Thanked Riptide for what they have done.  He asked if Magnolia’s was on 
his list to change hands?  Mr. Hill nodded.  Also asked about storm water 
management.  Mr. Hill stated this is something we must work out.  We 
have hired Todd Rademacher who will get on top of this issue and get 
it up to date so everyone will know what everyone is doing. 
Jack spoke up and said that everybody involved is impressed with 
Spangler Environmental. 
 

STMA has signed a consulting agreement with Spangler Environmental Inc.  They will be 

assessing all storm water issues in permitted areas. The declarant is responsible for 

maintaining and complying with their stormwater permits. Stormwater permits govern 

the “quality” of water. Many “repairs and upgrades” as well as “flooding” and “ponding” 

are not part of the declarant’s stormwater permits or under state jurisdiction as they deal 

with water quality. However, the board/declarant will be working together in conjunction 

with the town of sunset beach and our consultants with the transfer of the permits and to 

repair/upgrade stormwater infrastructure where needed. The parties are and will continue 

to work together 

 
 

 



Questions and Comments via Chat During Live Stream   

 

1. Karen Barnhart:  If we are expecting an explosion of new property owners, will they 
be assessed the one time $500 assessment? This was a hypothetical question 
and is not planned at this time. 

2. Lorraine MoranoIf:  we need such a big building, how much would buying the 
Convention Center cost? That could be a possibility if Chinaway would sell the 
Convention Center 

3. Mark Mueller:  How often will we need to have 500 people for a meeting? Annual 
Meeting, Holiday Gala, Garden Club Functions etc. 

4. Mark Mueller:  Will there be a pool included, maybe an indoor? Could be a 
consideration. 

5. Phil Stancil:  If we own it, we can lease for events. 
6. Karen Barnhart: My support for the assessment depends on who the assessment is 

imposed on. If a new facility is needed based on the projected growth then those 
who are part of the growth should share assessment. 

7. Mark Mueller:  I think if leasing it would be profitable , the convention center probably 
wouldn't have closed 

8. Ms. Behaved:  Can we consider doing the assessment in installments/ 
9. Lorraine Morano:  We use CAMS for Dock Street and they are really good and 

responsive. 
10. Lorraine Morano:  If there's no land available, where would it go? There is land 

available. 
11. Mark Mueller:  Yes, where in sea trail is large enough. 
12. Mark Mueller:  Is the stormwater issue in seahorse estates that has been ongoing 

going to be covered by the new fund?  There will be a new agreement signed with 
Spangler Environmental and they will inspect and make recommendations for 
all stormwater issues in permitted areas.   

13. There are few questions that have nothing to do with finance...  R U going to 
address those questions too? 

14. Mark Mueller:  anything finance related should be answered today , since we have to 
vote on it. 

15. Lorraine Morano: Yes, thank you to the board and all the committees for keeping the 
facilities safe. 

16. Patty Warren: yes, thank you to the board, committees, & community 
17. Ms. Behaved:  The Champions did not follow the governors recommendations. How 

do we handle that? does Sea Trail have any way of encouraging compliance? This 
concern must be discussed with the Champions HOA and Management 
Company. 

18. Mark Mueller: What is the status of the stormwater issues in Seahorse estates? It 
will be assessed by Spangler Environmental. 

19. Sharan Carlisle:  Sugar Mill uses CAMS as our community manager and we have 
had many challenges and issues with them over the past 2 years.  

20. Richard Dysinger:  Will RIPTIDE contribute to the cost of future capital investments 
for amenities as they will be marketing the benefit of these amenities in order to sell 
their properties. Riptide will be making many contributions to Sea Trail. 



21. Patty Warren:  Is there any plans to consider more beach parking? No 
22. Richard Dysinger: 704 Fairway Drive As a good faith gesture will Riptide commit to 

preserving the informal park status of the undeveloped parcel in Sugar Sands. 
Riptide was never aware of any informal park status. There is no record of 
this. The property was sold to Riptide as a platted and recorded residential 
building lot, just like any other lot in Sea Trail. The property is recorded and 
parceled as a residential building lot and that is its intended use. However, 
Riptide is looking at many greenspace and park locations through out the 
community.  

23. Mark Mueller:  Are we still looking at heating one of our pools since we have a year 
round permit?  No, 

24. Ms. Behaved:  Pat #3408 Champions Can the beach parking have a bigger sign so 
people don't accidentally park in the first parking lot and get booted and fined? We 
can look at that. 

25. Patty Warren:  Like the improvements on the sea trail entrance monuments. The 
entrance walls at the North Entrance have been power washed and painted by 
Riptide.  The other entrances will be done soon. These have been completed 

26. kbfox100:  I'm glad to see recognition of broader town-related issues brought up. 
Though they aren't on point for THIS meeting, many are ignorant of things going on, 
(like dredging).that will affect the beach. 

27. Ms. Behaved:  Can you figure out a way to give us golf cart or bicycle access to the 
shopping at Food Lion? Would love to not need a car. Tract 6 which is one of our 
future development tracts will give another access to Sea Trail off of Angels 
Trace Road which borders the Food Lion Development/Village of Sunset 
Beach area. 

 


